
SIDE 2

(ES) INTRODUCCIÓN: Los profesionales 
recomiendan limpiar las brochas de maquillaje cada 
dos o cuatro semanas pero, por lo general, los 
métodos de limpieza suelen ser engorrosos, arduos y 
acaban dejando brochas húmedas e inutilizables 
durante 24 horas. El StylPro deja las brochas limpias y 
secas, listas para volver a utilizar en tan solo 30 
segundos. Saca al mayor partido a tus brochas de 
maquillaje con StylPro.Ten en cuenta que tanto las 
brochas de maquillaje como el dispositivo son 
delicados. Lee y sigue detenidamente estas 
instrucciones antes de empezar con la limpieza y 
guárdalas como referencia. Para ver consejos, visita 
www.stylpro.com

ANTES DEL PRIMER USO: 1. Comprobar que las pilas 
estén colocadas correctamente y RETIRAR LA 
PESTAÑA PEQUEÑA DE PLÁSTICO. 
2. Comprueba que en la BASE haya 8 COLLARES de 
silicona. 3. Une el ANILLO de silicona al CUELLO de 
plástico, luego introduce el ANILLO y CUELLO unidos 
en el BOWL. Ten cuidado al manipular el BOWL.

MODO DE EMPLEO:
1. Selecciona la brocha, comprueba qué tipo de 
maquillaje hay en la brocha, ¿puede disolverse en el 
agua o no?
2. Ahora selecciona el (E) COLLAR que mejor se ajuste 
e introduce la brocha hasta que esté firme y recta. 
Retira el (E) COLLAR y la brocha de la (F) BASE.
3. Introduce el (D) eje en el agujero cuadrado en la 
parte inferior del (E) COLLAR, luego encaja el otro 
extremo en el STYLPRO. Comprueba que el STYLPRO 
esté bien sujeto al (D) EJE, (E) COLLAR y cepillo 
formando una línea recta. Ajusta la brocha si fuera 
necesario. Cualquier ligera inclinación afectará la 
capacidad de limpiado y secado de STYLPRO y podrá 
hacer que vibre. 
4. Llena el (C) BOWL:
A. Para maquillaje soluble en agua (por ejemplo: 
colorete, bronceador y polvos sueltos), aplica una 
pequeña cantidad (4 ml) de tu jabón líquido anti 
bacteria preferido en el (C) BOWL. Consulta al 
fabricante de la brocha para que te informe sobre el 
mejor limpiador que utilizar. Añade agua al bowl hasta 
que el nivel de agua esté a la mitad de las cerdas de la 
brocha que desees limpiar. Si no estás segura de si el 
maquillaje puede disolverse en agua, prueba primero 
este paso y si la brocha no está del todo limpia, sigue 
las instrucciones para el maquillaje no soluble en agua. 
B. Para el maquillaje no soluble en agua (por ejemplo, 
base), añade 10-20 ml de limpiador de brochas de 
maquillaje StylPro, dependiendo del tamaño de la 
brocha (vendidos pos separado en www.stylpro.com), 
en el Bowl. Asegúrate de que el nivel de la solución 
sea de menos de la mitad de las cerdas de la brocha 
que desees limpiar.
5. Con cuidado, ve introduciendo la brocha en el 
líquido, presionándolo ligeramente contra el (C) BOWL 
para abrir un poco las cerdas. Haz que el líquido 
penetre en las cerdas. Repite este paso durante 5 
segundos. Para evitar dañar la brocha, no dejes que la 
virola metálica penetre en el agua/limpiador.
6. Después de 5 segundos: mientras presionas 
ligeramente la brocha en el (C) BOWL, enciende el 
STYLPRO. Con cuidado, levanta el StylPro; la brocha 
empezará a girar rápidamente haciendo que el líquido 
salpique. Mueve la brocha despacio arriba y abajo 
durante 10 segundos, manteniéndola debajo del agua 
todo el tiempo. En este momento, si la brocha no está 
recta, puede que empiece a tambalearse y a dar 
golpes contra el (C) BOWL. Si esto ocurre, suéltala y 
coloca un dedo con cuidado encima del STYLPRO. Si 
esto no resuelve el problema, apaga el StylPro y 
consulta la sección de preguntas y respuestas en 
www.stylpro.com. 
7. Después de 10 segundos, ve sacando del agua 
gradualmente la brocha giratoria (pero mantenla 
dentro del (C) BOWL) y déjala girar por encima del 
líquido. A medida que la brocha salga del líquido sucio, 
las cerdas soltarán líquido y verás como sale 
líquido/limpiador y suciedad de la brocha. Deja la 
brocha dando vuelta por encima del líquido. Después 
de 10 segundos, apaga el STYLPRO. Repite este paso 
si quieres que esté más seca. Da forma a las cerdas 
con los dedos si fuera necesario. AVISO: No le des 
demasiadas vueltas ya que la brocha podría dañarse. 
Recomendamos que NO le des vueltas en seco de 
forma continua durante más de 10 segundos. Luego 
revisa la brocha, y si sigue húmeda, repite el paso.
8. Retira el (D) EJE del STYLPRO y el (E) COLLAR del 
(D) EJECE, luego retira la brocha del (E) COLLAR. 
Coloca el (E) COLLAR y el STYLPRO de nuevo en la 
(F) BASE.  
9. Extrae el (A) CUELLO del (C) BOWL, separa el (B) 
ANILLO del (A) CUELLO, luego limpia el (C) BOWL, 
(A) CUELLO y (B) ANILLO a mano con agua y jabón.

AVISO - PILAS: ÚNICAMENTE DEBERÁN UTILIZARSE PILAS AAA. 
NO SE PUEDEN MEZCLAR DISTINTOS TIPOS DE PILAS, NI PILAS 
USADAS CON NUEVAS. NO SE PUEDE PROVOCAR UN 
CORTOCIRCUITO EN LAS TERMINALES ENERGÉTICAS. EXTRAE 
LAS PILAS ANTES DE ALMACENAR EL PRODUCTO DURANTE 
LARGOS PERIODOS DE TIEMPO. NO DEJES PILAS DESCARGADAS 
DENTRO DEL PRODUCTO YA QUE PODRÍA OCASIONAR 
CORROSIÓN. NO TIRAR LAS PILAS AL FUEGO YA QUE PODRÍAN 
EXPLOTAR. NO ABRAS NI DESMONTES LAS PILAS. LOS 
ELECTROLITOS QUE DESCARGAN LAS PILAS SON CORROSIVOS 
Y PODRÍAN CAUSAR QUEMADURAS O DAÑOS EN LOS OJOS O 
PIEL. LOS ELECTROLITOS PUEDEN SER TÓXICO EN CASO DE 
INGESTA. TEN CUIDADO AL MANIPULAR LAS PILAS. NO DEJES 
QUE MATERIALES CONDUCTORES COMO ANILLOS, PULSERAS O 
LLAVES ENTREN EN CONTACTO CON LAS PILAS, YA QUE ESTO 
PODRÍA PROVOCAR QUE UN CORTOCIRCUITO CALENTARA LAS 
PILAS Y/O EL MATERIAL CONDUCTOR PRODUCIENDO ASÍ 
QUEMADURAS.

ELIMINACIÓN CORRECTA DE ESTE PRODUCTO: RECICLA LAS 
PILAS UTILIZADAS LLEVÁNDOLAS A TU CENTRO DE RECICLAJE 
MÁS CERCANO. ESTE SÍMBOLO EN EL PRODUCTO Y EN LOS 

DOCUMENTOS ADJUNTOS SIGNIFICA QUE LOS EQUIPOS 
ELÉCTRICOS Y ELECTRÓNICOS (WEEE) UTILIZADOS NO 
DEBERÍAN MEZCLARSE CON DESECHOS GENERALES. 
PARA UN TRATAMIENTO, RECUPERACIÓN Y RECICLAJE 

ADECUADOS, LLEVA ESTE PRODUCTO AL PUNTO DE 
RECOLECCIÓN DESIGNADO DONDE SERÁ ACEPTADO SIN 
CARGO ALGUNO. ALTERNATIVAMENTE, EN ALGUNOS PAÍSES, ES 
POSIBLE QUE PUEDAS DEVOLVER LOS PRODUCTOS A TU 
COMERCIANTE LOCAL AL COMPRAR UN PRODUCTO NUEVO 
EQUIVALENTE. ELIMINAR ESTE PRODUCTO DE FORMA 
CORRECTA AYUDARÁ A SALVAR RECURSOS VALIOSOS Y A 
EVITAR CUALQUIER POSIBLE EFECTO NEGATIVO EN LA SALUD 
HUMANA Y EN EL MEDIO AMBIENTE. PONTE EN CONTACTO CON 
TU AUTORIDAD LOCAL PARA MÁS DATOS SOBRE TU PUNTO DE 
RECOLECCIÓN DESIGNADO MÁS CERCANO. PUEDE QUE SE 
APLIQUEN MULTAS POR UNA ELIMINACIÓN INCORRECTA DE 
ESTE PRODUCTO, CON ARREGLO A LA LEGISLACIÓN NACIONAL. 
PARA USUARIOS COMERCIALES EN LA UNIÓN EUROPEA: SI 
DESEAS ELIMINAR EQUIPOS ELÉCTRICOS O ELECTRÓNICOS, 
PONTE EN CONTACTO CON TU PROVEEDOR O COMERCIANTE 
PARA MÁS INFORMACIÓN.

MARCA CE: UE: DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD: AVENTOM 
LTD DECLARA QUE STYLPRO BC01 CUMPLE CON LOS 
REQUISITOS ESENCIALES Y OTRAS DISPOSICIONES RELEVANTES 
DE LA DIRECTIVA 1999/5/CE. UNA COPIA DE LA DECLARACIÓN 
DE CONFORMIDAD ESTARÁ DISPONIBLE BAJO PETICIÓN. 
AVENTOM LTD, AMSHOLD HOUSE, GOLDINGS HILL, LOUGHTON, 
ESSEX, IG10 2RW, REINO UNIDO.

GARANTÍA: LA GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE STYLPRO TIENE UNA 
DURACIÓN DE 1 AÑO DESDE LA FECHA DE COMPRA. CONSERVA 
EL RECIBO ORIGINAL PARA PODER UTILIZAR LA GARANTÍA. 
PARA REPARACIONES O MANTENIMIENTO DURANTE EL PLAZO 
DE ESTA GARANTÍA, ENVÍA UN CORREO ELECTRÓNICO A 
INFO@STYLPRO.COM O LLAMA AL +44 (0)2032255559 CON UNA 
PRUEBA DE COMPRA. IMPORTANTE: ESTA GARANTÍA NO CUBRE 
DAÑOS POR ACCIDENTES, USO INAPROPIADO, ALTERACIONES, 
ABUSO, FALTA DE CUIDADO RAZONABLE O USO SIN RESPETAR 
ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES, REPARACIONES O MANTENIMIENTO 
LLEVADO A CABO POR CENTROS NO AUTORIZADOS. ESTA 
GARANTÍA ES VÁLIDA ÚNICAMENTE PARA PRODUCTOS 
VENDIDOS POR COMERCIANTES AUTORIZADOS. NOTA: EL 
ARTÍCULO DEBERÁ LIMPIARSE BIEN ANTES DE DEVOLVERLO.

AVISO Y OBSERVACIONES LEGALES: ESTE PRODUCTO NO ES UN 
JUGUETE. ESTE PRODUCTO ÚNICAMENTE PODRÁ SER 
UTILIZADO POR NIÑOS MAYORES DE 8 AÑOS DE EDAD Y POR 
PERSONAS CON CAPACIDADES FÍSICAS, SENSORIALES O 
MENTALES REDUCIDAS O CON FALTA DE EXPERIENCIA Y 
CONOCIMIENTO QUE HAYAN RECIBIDO UNAS INSTRUCCIONES 
DE USO ADECUADAS O QUE ESTÉN BAJO SUPERVISIÓN Y QUE 
ENTIENDAN LOS PELIGROS QUE CONLLEVA SU UTILIZACIÓN. 
LOS NIÑOS NO DEBERÁN JUGAR CON ESTE PRODUCTO. LOS 
NIÑOS NO PODRÁN LIMPIAR NI MANTENER ESTE PRODUCTO SIN 
SUPERVISIÓN. GUARDA ESTE PRODUCTO DEBIDAMENTE Y 
MANTENLO FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS. SIEMPRE 
CONSULTA LAS INSTRUCCIONES DEL FABRICANTE DE LA 
BROCHA ANTES DE SELECCIONAR EL MEJOR JABÓN 
ANTIBACTERIA PARA LIMPIAR LAS BROCHAS DE MAQUILLAJE. 
ANTES DE UTILIZAR, PRIMERO SE DEBERÁ INSTALAR EL 
PRODUCTO. NO MANIPULES NINGÚN COMPONENTE INTERNO. 
NO HAY PARTES INTERNAS QUE PUEDAN SER REPARADAS, Y AL 
ABRIL EL PRODUCTO LA GARANTÍA QUEDARÁ INVALIDADA. NO 
INTENTES REPARAR EL PRODUCTO. PONTE EN CONTACTO CON 
INFO@STYLPRO.COM SI TIENES QUE REPARAR EL PRODUCTO. 
NO PONGAS NINGUNA PARTE DEL PRODUCTO CERCA DE 
FUENTES DE CALOR COMO RADIADORES, COCINAS, ETC. NO 
UTILICES EL STYLPRO PARA NINGÚN OTRO USO QUE EL 
ESTIPULADO. ABRE EL PRODUCTO SOLO PARA CAMBIAR LAS 
PILAS. NO DEJES QUE ENTRE LÍQUIDO EN EL STYLPRO. LAS 
ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS DE ESTE PRODUCTO Y EL 
CONTENIDO DEL MANUAL DE USUARIO ESTÁN SUJETOS A 
CAMBIOS SIN PREVIO AVISO. NO PODEMOS HACERNOS 
RESPONSABLES DE NINGÚN DAÑO CAUSADO EN LAS BROCHAS 
QUE SE LIMPIEN UTILIZANDO ESTE PRODUCTO.

BATTERIEN - WARNHINWEISE: ES SIND NUR AAA-BATTERIEN ZU 
VERWENDEN. ES DÜRFEN KEINE UNTERSCHIEDLICHEN BATTERIE-
TYPEN BZW. NEUE UND GEBRAUCHTE BATTERIEN ZUSAMMEN 
VERWENDET WERDEN. DIE ANSCHLUSSKONTAKTE DÜRFEN NICHT 
KURZGESCHLOSSEN WERDEN. BEI LAGERUNG/NICHTGEBRAUCH 
WÄHREND LÄNGERER ZEIT SIND DIE BATTERIEN AUS DEM GERÄT ZU 
ENTFERNEN. NIEMALS ENTLADENE BATTERIEN IM GERÄT LASSEN, 
DA SIE AUSLAUFEN UND KORRODIEREN KÖNNTEN. ENTSORGEN SIE 
DIE BATTERIEN NICHT IM FEUER, DA SIE EXPLODIEREN KÖNNEN. 
BATTERIEN NICHT ÖFFNEN ODER AUSEINANDERNEHMEN. 
AUSLAUFENDES ELEKTROLYT IST ÄTZEND UND KANN VERBRENNUN-
GEN VERURSACHEN ODER IHRE HAUT ODER AUGEN VERLETZEN. 
VERSCHLUCKTES ELEKTROLYT KANN GIFTIG SEIN. GEHEN SIE 
VORSICHTIG MIT DEN BATTERIEN UM. LASSEN SIE DIE BATTERIEN 
NICHT IN KONTAKT MIT LEITFÄHIGEN STOFFEN WIE RINGE, 
ARMBÄNDER ODER SCHLÜSSEL KOMMEN, DAS SONST EIN 
KURZSCHLUSS ENTSTEHEN KANN, DER ZUR ÜBERHITZUNG DER 
BATTERIEN BZW. DES LEITFÄHIGEN STOFFS UND ZU VERBRENNUN-
GEN FÜHREN KANN. 

RICHTIGE ENTSORGUNG DES PRODUKTS: GEBRAUCHTE BATTERIEN 
SIND BEI IHRER ABFALLENTSORGUNGSSTELLE ABZUGEBEN. DIESES 

SYMBOL AUF DEM PRODUKT UND DER BEGLEITDOKUMENTA-
TION BEDEUTET, DASS ELEKTRO- UND ELEKTRONIK-ALT-
GERÄTE NICHT MIT GEWÖHNLICHEM HAUSHALTSABFALL 
VERMISCHT WERDEN SOLLEN. BRINGEN SIE ZUR 

ORDNUNGSGEMÄSSEN BEHANDLUNG, RÜCKGEWINNUNG UND 
RECYCLING DIESES PRODUKT ZU DEN ENTSPRECHENDEN 
SAMMELSTELLEN, WO ES OHNE GEBÜHREN ENTGEGENGENOMMEN 
WIRD. IN EINIGEN LÄNDERN KANN ES AUCH MÖGLICH SEIN, IHRE 
PRODUKTE BEIM KAUF EINES ENTSPRECHENDEN NEUEN PRODUKTS 
BEI IHREM ÖRTLICHEN EINZELHÄNDLER ABZUGEBEN. MIT DER 
KORREKTEN ENTSORGUNG DIESES PRODUKTS HELFEN SIE 
WERTVOLLE RESSOURCEN EINZUSPAREN UND SOMIT POTENZIELL 
NEGATIVE AUSWIRKUNGEN AUF MENSCHLICHE GESUNDHEIT UND 
UMWELT ZU VERMEIDEN, DIE SICH ANSONSTEN AUS EINER 
UNSACHGEMÄSSEN ABFALLBEHANDLUNG ERGEBEN KÖNNTEN. 
SETZEN SIE SICH BITTE MIT IHREN ÖRTLICHEN BEHÖRDEN FÜR 
WEITERE INFOS ZU IHRER NÄCHSTGELEGENEN ANNAHMESTELLE IN 
VERBINDUNG. FÜR DIE NICHT SACHGERECHTE ENTSORGUNG DES 
ABFALLS KÖNNEN GEMÄSS LANDESGESETZGEBUNG STRAFEN 
VERHÄNGT WERDEN. FÜR KOMMERZIELLE NUTZER IN DER 
EUROPÄISCHEN UNION: WENN SIE ELEKTRONIK- UND 
ELEKTRO-GERÄTE ENTSORGEN MÖCHTEN, WENDEN SIE SICH BITTE 
ZWECKS NÄHERER AUSKUNFT AN IHREN HÄNDLER.

CE-KENNZEICHNUNG: EU – KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG. AVENTOM 
LTD ERKLÄRT HIERMIT, DASS STYLPRO BC01 DIE WESENTLICHEN 
ANFORDERUNGEN UND ANDERE RELEVANTE BESTIMMUNGEN DER 
RICHTLINIE 1999/5/EC ERFÜLLT. EINE KOPIE DER 
KONFORMITÄTS-ERKLÄRUNG IST AUF ANFRAGE ERHÄLTLICH. 
AVENTOM LTD, AMSHOLD HOUSE, GOLDINGS HILL, LOUGHTON, 
ESSEX, IG10 2RW, UK.

GARANTIE: DIE BESCHRÄNKTE STYLPRO-GARANTIE GILT FÜR 1 JAHR 
AB DATUM DES ERWERBS. BITTE BEWAHREN SIE DEN ORIGINALKAS-
SENBELEG FÜR EVENTUELLE GARANTIELEISTUNGEN AUF. IM FALLE 
VON SERVICE- ODER REPARATURBEDARF WÄHREND DER 
GARANTIEZEIT SENDEN SIE BITTE EINE E-MAIL AN INFO@STYL-
PRO.COM ODER WENDEN SIE SICH TELEFONISCH AN +44 
(0)2032255559. DER KAUFBELEG MUSS VORGELEGT WERDEN. 
WICHTIG: DIESE GARANTIE ERSTRECKT SICH NICHT AUF SCHÄDEN, 
DIE DURCH UNFALL, FALSCHEN GEBRAUCH, VERÄNDERUNGEN, 
MISSBRAUCH, ACHTLOSIGKEIT ODER DURCH NICHT IN DER 
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG GENANNTE NUTZUNG ODER AUSFÜHRUNG 
VON SERVICE- ODER REPARATURLEISTUNGEN DURCH NICHT 
AUTORISIERTE KUNDENDIENSTSTELLEN ENTSTEHEN. DIESE 
GARANTIE GILT NUR FÜR VON AUTORISIERTEN EINZELHÄNDLERN 
VERKAUFTE PRODUKTE. BEACHTEN SIE, DASS DAS PRODUKT VOR 
DER RÜCKGABE GRÜNDLICH ZU REINIGEN IST. 

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE UND RECHTLICHE INFORMATIONEN: DIESES 
PRODUKT IST KEIN SPIELZEUG. DAS GERÄT DARF VON KINDERN AB 8 
JAHREN UND  PERSONEN MIT EINGESCHRÄNKTEN PHYSISCHEN, 
SENSORISCHEN ODER GEISTIGEN FÄHIGKEITEN ODER MANGELNDER 
ERFAHRUNG UND KENNTNIS NUR DANN BENUTZT WERDEN, WENN 
SIE IN DER SICHEREN ANWENDUNG DES GERÄTS UNTERWIESEN UND 
ANGELEITET WURDEN UND DIE DAMIT VERBUNDENEN GEFAHREN 
KENNEN. KINDER DÜRFEN MIT DIESEM GERÄT NICHT SPIELEN. 
REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG DES GERÄTS DURCH KINDER DARF NUR 
UNTER AUFSICHT ERWACHSENER ERFOLGEN. BITTE SORGFÄLTIG 
UND FÜR KINDER UNZUGÄNGLICH LAGERN. STETS DIE ANGABEN DES 
PINSELHERSTELLERS IN BEZUG AUF DIE OPTIMALE ANTIBAKTERI-
ELLE FLÜSSIGSEIFE ZUR REINIGUNG VON MAKEUP-PINSELN 
BEACHTEN. VOR DER VERWENDUNG MUSS DIESES GERÄT 
ORDNUNGSGEMÄSS EINGERICHTET WERDEN. INNENTEILE DÜRFEN 
NICHT MANIPULIERT WERDEN. ES BEFINDEN SICH KEINE DURCH DEN 
ANWENDER ZU WARTENDEN TEILE IM INNEREN DES GERÄTS UND 
DURCH ÖFFNEN DES PRODUKTS ERLISCHT DER 
GARANTIEANSPRUCH. IM FALLE VON REPARATUR- ODER 
SERVICEBEDARF NICHT VERSUCHEN, DAS PRODUKT SELBST ZU 
REPARIEREN, SONDERN E-MAIL AN INFO@STYLPRO.COM SENDEN. 
KEINE TEILE DES GERÄTS IN DIE NÄHE VON WÄRMEQUELLEN 
BRINGEN (HEIZKÖRPER, ÖFEN USW.). DEN STYLPRO AUSSCHLIESS-
LICH BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSS VERWENDEN. NUR ÖFFNEN, UM 
BATTERIEN ZU WECHSELN. KEINE FLÜSSIGKEIT IN DAS INNERE DES 
STYLPRO GELANGEN LASSEN. DIE TECHNISCHEN DATEN DIESES 
PRODUKTS UND DER INHALT DER BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG KÖNNEN 
OHNE ANKÜNDIGUNG GEÄNDERT WERDEN. WIR HAFTEN NICHT FÜR 
ETWAIGE SCHÄDEN AN MIT DEM STYLPRO GEREINIGTEN PINSELN.

(DE) EINLEITUNG: Der Fachmann empfiehlt, Makeup-Pin-
sel alle zwei bis vier Wochen zu reinigen, doch die 
herkömmlichen Reinigungsmethoden sind unangenehm, 
umständlich, die Pinsel danach schwer zu trocknen und teils 
bis zu 24 Stunden unbrauchbar. Mit StylPro sind Pinsel in nur 
30 Sekunden wieder sauber, trocken und einsatzbereit! Mit 
StylPro holen Sie das Optimum aus Ihren Makeup-Pinseln 
heraus! Bitte beachten Sie, dass es sich bei Makeup-Pinseln 
und diesem Gerät um empfindliche Utensilien handelt – lesen 
und befolgen Sie deshalb diese Anleitung sorgfältig und 
bewahren Sie sie für künftigen Gebrauch auf. Tipps und Tricks 
finden Sie hier: www.stylpro.com

VOR DER ERSTEN VERWENDUNG: 1. Vergewissern Sie sich, 
dass die Batterien richtig eingelegt sind und ENTFERNEN SIE 
DIE KLEINE BATTERIE-FOLIE. 2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich 
8 Silikon-HÜLSEN auf dem UNTERTEIL befinden. 3. 
Befestigen Sie den (B) Silikon-RING am (A) Kunstst-
off-HALSSTÜCK und stecken Sie die  
RING-HALSSTÜCK-Kombination auf die (C) SCHALE auf. Bei 
der Handhabung der (C) SCHALE Vorsicht walten lassen.

VERWENDUNG:
1. Wählen Sie den Pinsel und achten Sie auf die Art des 
Makeups auf dem Pinsel – wasserlöslich oder nicht 
wasserlöslich?
2. Wählen Sie nun die für den zu reinigenden Pinsel am 
besten passende (E) HÜLSE und schieben Sie den Pinsel 
hinein, bis er fest und gerade sitzt. Die (E) HÜLSE samt Pinsel 
vom UNTERTEIL abnehmen. 
3. Drücken Sie die (D) SPINDEL in die quadratische Öffnung 
unten in der (E) HÜLSE und lassen Sie das andere Ende in 
den STYLPRO einrasten. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der 
STYLPRO fest und geradlinig mit (D) SPINDEL, (E) HÜLSE 
und Pinsel verbunden ist, richten Sie ggf. den Pinsel 
entsprechend aus. Bitte auf vollkommene Geradheit des 
Geräts achten, da ansonsten Reinigungs- und Trockenleistung 
des STYLPRO beeinträchtigt werden und es zu Geräuschbil-
dung kommen kann.
4. (C) SCHALE füllen: A. Für wasserlösliches Makeup (z. B.  
Rouge, Bronzer, loser Puder) geben Sie eine kleine Menge (4 
ml) Ihrer üblichen antibakteriellen Flüssigseife in die (C) 
SCHALE. Befolgen Sie bitte die Hinweise Ihres Pinselherstell-
ers zum jeweils zu verwendenden Reiniger. Füllen Sie Wasser 
bis zur Hälfte der Höhe der zu reinigenden Pinselborsten in 
die (C) SCHALE. Falls Sie nicht sicher sind, ob das Makeup 
wasserlöslich ist, befolgen Sie zunächst diesen Schritt, und 
sollte der Pinsel danach nicht vollkommen sauber sein, gehen 
Sie nach der Anleitung für nicht-wasserlösliches Makeup vor. 
B. Für nicht-wasserlösliches Makeup (z. B. Grundierung) 
geben Sie je nach Pinselgröße 10-20 ml  StylPro Makeup 
Brush Cleanser (wird separat angeboten auf www.styl-
pro.com) in die (C) Schale. Achten Sie darauf, dass die 
Lösung nicht ganz bis zur Hälfte der Höhe der zu reinigenden 
Pinselborsten steht. 
5. Bewegen Sie den Pinsel leicht in der Flüssigkeit auf und ab, 
drücken Sie dabei den Pinsel leicht in die (C) SCHALE hinein, 
damit sich die Borsten öffnen. 5 Sekunden lang wiederholen, 
um die Borsten mit genügend Flüssigkeit zu durchtränken. 
Um den Pinsel nicht zu beschädigen, darf die Metallhülse 
nicht bis in das Wasser/den Reiniger gelangen.
6. Nach 5 Sekunden: Beim vorsichtigen Hineindrücken des 
Pinsels in die (C) SCHALE schalten Sie den STYLPRO ein. 
Ziehen Sie den STYLPRO leicht hoch, bis der Pinsel beginnt 
sich rasch zu drehen und  Flüssigkeit aufwirbelt. Bewegen Sie 
den Pinsel 10 Sekunden langsam auf und ab, sodass er stets 
in der Flüssigkeit bleibt. Ist der Pinsel nicht vollkommen 
gerade im Gerät ausgerichtet, beginnt er möglicherweise hin 
und her zu schlenkern und gegen die (C) SCHALE zu 
schlagen. In diesem Fall lockern Sie Ihren Griff um das Teil 
und legen sachte einen Finger oben auf den STYLPRO. Wird 
das Problem dadurch nicht gelöst, schalten Sie bitte den 
STYLPRO ab und informieren sich im Abschnitt „Fragen und 
Antworten“ auf www.stylpro.com. 
7. Nach 10 Sekunden – Heben Sie den sich drehenden Pinsel 
allmählich aus der Flüssigkeit heraus (belassen Sie ihn aber in 
der (C) SCHALE) und lassen Sie ihn oberhalb der Flüssigkeit 
weiter schleudern. Wenn der Pinsel aus der verschmutzten 
Flüssigkeit heraus kommt, spreizen sich die Borsten 
auseinander und Sie können zusehen, wie Wasser/Reiniger 
und Schmutz aus dem Pinsel herausgeschleudert werden. Der 
Pinsel soll sich auch jetzt noch weiter drehen. Nach 10 
Sekunden schalten Sie den STYLPRO aus. Wiederholen Sie 
diesen Schritt, wenn der Pinsel weiter trocknen soll. Ggf. 
bringen Sie die Borsten mit Ihren Fingern wieder in Form. 
ACHTUNG: Nicht übermäßig schleudern, da der Pinsel 
dadurch beschädigt werden kann. Wir empfehlen einen 
kontinuierlichen Trockenschleuderprozess von nicht mehr als 
jeweils 10 Sekunden. Danach prüfen Sie den Pinsel. Sollte er 
noch feucht sein, wiederholen Sie den Vorgang.   
8. Nehmen Sie die (D) SPINDEL vom STYLPRO und die 
HÜLSE von der (D) SPINDEL ab. Nehmen Sie den Pinsel aus 
der HÜLSE heraus. Setzen Sie (E) HÜLSE und STYLPRO 
wieder auf das UNTERTEIL.
9. Nehmen Sie das (A) HALSSTÜCK aus der (C) SCHALE, 
trennen Sie den (B) RING vom (A) HALSSTÜCK ab und 
waschen Sie (C) SCHALE, (A) HALSSTÜCK und (B) RING von 
Hand mit Seife und Wasser.

AVVERTENZE BATTERIE: USARE SOLO BATTERIE AAA. NON 
MISCHIARE BATTERIE DI TIPI DIFFERENTI, NÉ BATTERIE NUOVE 
CON BATTERIE USATE. NON METTERE IN CORTO CIRCUITO I 
TERMINALI DI ALIMENTAZIONE. RIMUOVERE LE BATTERIE PRIMA DI 
LASCIARE INUTILIZZATO IL PRODOTTO PER PERIODI DI TEMPO 
PROLUNGATI. NON LASCIARE LE BATTERIE SCARICHE NEL 
PRODOTTO PERCHÉ POTREBBERO AVERE DELLE PERDITE E 
CAUSARE CORROSIONE. NON GETTARE LE BATTERIE VECCHIE NEL 
FUOCO PERCHÉ POTREBBERO ESPLODERE. NON APRIRE NÉ 
SMONTARE LE BATTERIE. GLI ELETTROLITI RILASCIATI DALLA 
BATTERIE SONO CORROSIVI E POSSONO CAUSARE USTIONI 
OPPURE LESIONI AGLI OCCHI O ALLA PELLE. GLI ELETTROLITI 
SONO TOSSICI IN CASO DI INGESTIONE. MANEGGIARE LE BATTERIE 
CON ATTENZIONE. NON FAR ENTRARE IN CONTATTO CON LE 
BATTERIE I MATERIALI CONDUTTIVI COME ANELLI, BRACCIALETTI 
O CHIAVI, ALTRIMENTI UN CORTO CIRCUITO POTREBBE CAUSARE 
IL SURRISCALDAMENTO DELLE BATTERIE E/O DEL MATERIALE 
CONDUTTIVO, CON IL RISCHIO DI USTIONI.

SMALTIMENTO CORRETTO DEL PRODOTTO: RICICLARE LE 
BATTERIE USATE PRESSO IL CENTRO DI RICICLO PIÙ VICINO. 
QUESTO SIMBOLO SUL PRODOTTO E SUI DOCUMENTI DI 

ACCOMPAGNAMENTO SIGNIFICA CHE LE APPARECCHIA-
TURE ELETTRICHE ED ELETTRONICHE USATE (RAEE) NON 
DEVONO ESSERE MISCHIATE CON I RIFIUTI DOMESTICI 
GENERALI. PER IL CORRETTO TRATTAMENTO, RECUPERO E 

RICICLO, PORTARE QUESTO PRODOTTO AI PUNTI DI RACCOLTA 
DESIGNATI, DOVE VERRÀ PRESO IN CARICO GRATUITAMENTE. IN 
ALTERNATIVA, IN ALCUNI PAESI, PUÒ ESSERE POSSIBILE 
RESTITUIRE I PRODOTTI AL RIVENDITORE LOCALE, CONTESTUAL-
MENTE ALL’ACQUISTO DI UN PRODOTTO NUOVO ED EQUIVALENTE. 
LO SMALTIMENTO CORRETTO DI QUESTO PRODOTTO PERMETTE DI 
RISPARMIARE RISORSE PREZIOSE E DI PREVENIRE QUALSIASI 
POTENZIALE EFFETTO NEGATIVO SULLA SALUTE UMANA E 
SULL’AMBIENTE, CHE POTREBBE ALTRIMENTI INSORGERE DALLA 
GESTIONE INAPPROPRIATA DEI RIFIUTI. RIVOLGERSI AL PROPRIO 
ENTE LOCALE PER ULTERIORI DETTAGLI SUL PUNTO DI RACCOLTA 
DESIGNATO PIÙ VICINO. IN CASO DI SMALTIMENTO ERRATO DI 
QUESTI RIFIUTI SI PUÒ INCORRERE IN SANZIONI, AI SENSI DELLA 
LEGISLAZIONE NAZIONALE. PER GLI UTENTI COMMERCIALI 
NELL’UNIONE EUROPEA: SE SI DESIDERA GETTARE VIA DELLE 
APPARECCHIATURE ELETTRICHE ED ELETTRONICHE, RIVOLGERSI 
AL PROPRIO RIVENDITORE O FORNITORE PER ULTERIORI 
INFORMAZIONI.

MARCATURA CE: UE – DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ AVENTOM 
LTD DICHIARA CHE STYLPRO BC01 RISPETTA I REQUISITI 
ESSENZIALI E LE ALTRE DISPOSIZIONI IN MATERIA CONTENUTI 
NELLA DIRETTIVA 1999/5/CE. UNA COPIA DELLA DICHIARAZIONE 
DI CONFORMITÀ È DISPONIBILE SU RICHIESTA. AVENTOM LTD, 
AMSHOLD HOUSE, GOLDINGS HILL, LOUGHTON, ESSEX, IG10 2RW, 
REGNO UNITO.

GARANZIA: LA GARANZIA LIMITATA DI STYLPRO DURA 1 ANNO 
DALLA DATA DI ACQUISTO. PER GLI INTERVENTI IN GARANZIA 
CONSERVARE LA RICEVUTA ORIGINALE. PER L’ASSISTENZA O LE 
RIPARAZIONI DURANTE IL PERIODO DELLA GARANZIA, INVIARE 
UN’E-MAIL A INFO@STYLPRO.COM OPPURE CHIAMARE IL N. +44 
(0)2032255559 TENENDO A PORTATA DI MANO LA PROVA 
D’ACQUISTO. IMPORTANTE: LA PRESENTE GARANZIA NON COPRE I 
DANNI DERIVANTI DA INCIDENTI, USO ERRATO, ALTERAZIONI, USO 
IMPROPRIO, INCURIA O UTILIZZO DIVERSO DA QUELLO DESCRITTO 
NELLE PRESENTI ISTRUZIONI, NÉ L’ASSISTENZA E LE RIPARAZIONI 
SVOLTE DA UN CENTRO ASSISTENZA NON AUTORIZZATO. LA 
PRESENTE GARANZIA È VALIDA SOLO PER I PRODOTTI VENDUTI 
DAI DETTAGLIANTI AUTORIZZATI. NOTA: PRIMA DELLA 
RESTITUZIONE L’ARTICOLO DEV’ESSERE PULITO ACCURATAMENTE.

AVVERTENZE E NOTE LEGALI: QUESTO PRODOTTO NON È UN 
GIOCATTOLO. QUESTO APPARECCHIO PUÒ ESSERE USATO DAI 
BAMBINI DI ETÀ SUPERIORE AGLI OTTO ANNI E DALLE PERSONE 
CON CAPACITÀ FISICHE, SENSORIALI O MENTALI RIDOTTE OPPURE 
PRIVE DI ESPERIENZA E CONOSCENZE, SOLO SOTTO SUPERVI-
SIONE O SE HANNO RICEVUTO LE ISTRUZIONI RIGUARDANTI L’USO 
IN SICUREZZA DELL’APPARECCHIATURA E COMPRENDONO I RISCHI 
A ESSA LEGATI. NON FAR GIOCARE I BAMBINI CON L’APPAREC-
CHIATURA. LA PULIZIA E LA MANUTENZIONE NON DEVONO 
ESSERE ESEGUITE DAI BAMBINI SENZA SUPERVISIONE. 
CONSERVARLO CON CURA E FUORI DALLA PORTATA DEI BAMBINI. 
DURANTE LA PULIZIA DI UN PENNELLINO E PRIMA DI SCEGLIERE IL 
MIGLIORE SAPONE LIQUIDO ANTIBATTERICO, CONSULTARE 
SEMPRE LE ISTRUZIONI DEL FABBRICANTE DEL PENNELLINO. 
PRIMA DELL’USO IL PRODOTTO DEV’ESSERE PREDISPOSTO 
CORRETTAMENTE. NON MANOMETTERE NESSUN COMPONENTE 
INTERNO. L’INTERNO DELL’UNITÀ NON CONTIENE PARTI 
RIPARABILI DALL’UTENTE E L’APERTURA DEL PRODOTTO INVALIDA 
LA GARANZIA. NON TENTARE DI RIPARARE DA SOLI IL PRODOTTO. 
SE IL PRODOTTO RICHIEDE UN INTERVENTO, CONTATTARE 
INFO@STYLPRO.COM. NON POSIZIONARE NESSUNA PARTE DEL 
PRODOTTO IN PROSSIMITÀ DI FONTI DI CALORE COME RADIATORI, 
FORNELLI ECC. NON USARE STYLPRO PER NESSUNO SCOPO 
DIVERSO DA QUELLO PREVISTO. NON APRIRE IL PRODOTTO, SE 
NON PER SOSTITUIRE LE BATTERIE. NON FAR PENETRARE LIQUIDI 
IN STYLPRO. LE SPECIFICHE TECNICHE DI QUESTO PRODOTTO E IL 
CONTENUTO DEL MANUALE UTENTE SONO SOGGETTI A 
MODIFICHE SENZA PREAVVISO. SI DECLINA OGNI RESPONSABILITÀ 
PER EVENTUALI DANNI AI PENNELLINI PULITI PER MEZZO DI 
STYLPRO.

(IT) INTRODUZIONE:  I professionisti raccomandano 
di pulire i pennellini del trucco ogni 2-4 settimane, ma i 
metodi tradizionali creano disordine, sono laboriosi e 
possono lasciare i pennelli umidi e inutilizzabili anche 
per 24 ore. StylPro lascia i pennellini asciutti e puliti, 
pronti per l’uso in appena 30 secondi! Con StylPro 
otterrai il massimo dai tuoi pennellini per il trucco. Nota: 
sia i pennellini per il trucco sia questo dispositivo sono 
delicati. Leggi attentamente e osserva queste istruzioni 
prima di iniziare e conservale per riferimento futuro. Per 
consigli e suggerimenti visita il sito www.stylpro.com

PRIMA DEL PRIMO UTILIZZO: 1. Verificare che le 
batterie siano inserite correttamente e RIMUOVERE LA 
LINGUETTA DI PLASTICA. 2. Accertarsi che gli otto 
COLLETTI in silicone si trovino sulla BASE. 3. Fissare 
l’ANELLO in silicone sul COLLO in plastica, quindi 
inserirli nella BACINELLA. Maneggiare la BACINELLA 
con attenzione.

ISTRUZIONI D’USO:
1. Scegliere il pennellino e annotare il tipo di trucco che 
vi è presente: è solubile in acqua oppure no?
2. Scegliere il (E) COLLETTO che meglio vi si adatta e 
spingervi il pennellino, finché non resta saldamente in 
posizione dritta. Rimuovere (E) COLLETTO e pennellino 
dalla (F) BASE.
3. Spingere (D) l’ALBERINO nel foro quadrato posto in 
fondo al (E) COLLETTO, quindi inserire l’altra estremità 
in STYLPRO finché non scatta. Verificare che STYLPRO 
sia saldamente fissato (D) all’ALBERINO, al (E) 
COLLETTO e al pennellino in linea retta. Se necessario, 
regolare il pennellino. La più piccola inclinazione 
compromette le capacità di pulizia e asciugatura di 
STYLPRO e lo rende rumoroso. 
4. Riempire la (C) BACINELLA. A. Per un trucco solubile 
in acqua (per esempio: fard, abbronzante e cipria sfusa), 
versare nella (C) BACINELLA una piccola quantità (4 
ml) del sapone liquido antibatterico che si preferisce. 
Per un consiglio sul miglior detergente da usare, 
consultare il fabbricante del proprio pennellino. 
Aggiungere acqua nella bacinella finché il livello 
dell’acqua non si trova a metà altezza delle setole del 
pennellino da pulire. Se non si è sicuri che il trucco sia 
solubile in acqua, provare innanzitutto questo passaggio 
e, se il pennellino non si è pulito completamente, 
seguire le istruzioni per i trucchi non solubili in acqua. 
B. Per un trucco non solubile in acqua (per esempio il 
fondotinta), aggiungere nella bacinella 10-20 ml di 
StylPro Makeup Brush Cleanser (in vendita separata-
mente su www.stylpro.com), a seconda della misura del 
pennellino. Assicurarsi che il livello della soluzione sia a 
meno di metà altezza delle setole del pennellino da 
pulire.
5. Immergere delicatamente il pennellino dentro e fuori 
nel liquido, premendolo leggermente nella (C) 
BACINELLA per far aprire lievemente le setole. Far 
penetrare il liquido nelle setole. Ripetere per cinque 
secondi. Per evitare di danneggiare il pennellino non far 
andare la ghiera metallica sotto il livello dell’acqua o del 
detergente.
6. Dopo cinque secondi: premendo delicatamente il 
pennellino nella (C) BACINELLA, accendere STYLPRO. 
Sollevare delicatamente StylPro: il pennellino comincerà 
a ruotare rapidamente, facendo spruzzare il liquido. 
Alzare e abbassare lentamente il pennellino per dieci 
secondi, mantenendo continuamente il pennellino sotto 
il livello del liquido. In questa fase, se il pennellino non si 
trova in linea retta, potrebbe cominciare a oscillare 
lateralmente e a colpire la (C) BACINELLA. In tal caso, 
allentare la presa e porre un dito delicatamente sulla 
parte superiore di STYLPRO. Se il problema non si 
risolve, spegnere StylPro e consultare la sezione di 
domande e risposte sul sito www.stylpro.com. 
7. Dopo dieci secondi: sollevare gradualmente il 
pennellino in rotazione al di fuori del liquido (ma 
tenendolo all’interno della (C) BACINELLA) e farlo 
ruotare al di sopra del livello del liquido. Con il 
sollevamento del pennellino fuori dal liquido sporco, le 
setole si allargheranno e si vedrà l’espulsione di 
acqua/detergente e sporcizia dal pennellino. Lasciar 
ruotare il pennellino al di sopra del liquido. Dopo dieci 
secondi spegnere STYLPRO. Ripetere questo passaggio 
se si desidera un pennellino più asciutto. Se necessario, 
ridare forma alle setole con le dita. AVVERTENZA Non 
far ruotare eccessivamente il pennellino per non 
danneggiarlo. Durante l’asciugatura, è consigliabile NON 
far ruotare continuativamente il pennellino per più di 
dieci secondi alla volta. Controllare il pennellino e, se è 
ancora umido, ripetere l’operazione.
8. Staccare (D) l’ALBERINO da STYLPRO e il (E) 
COLLETTO (D) dall’ALBERINO, quindi rimuovere il 
pennellino dal (E) COLLETTO. Riporre (E) COLLETTO e 
STYLPRO sulla (F) BASE.
9. Rimuovere il (A) COLLO dalla (C) BACINELLA, 
separare (B) l’ANELLO dal (A) COLLO, quindi lavare a 
mano (C) BACINELLA, (A) COLLO e (B) ANELLO con 
acqua e sapone.

Puede contener 2 x bolsitas de 10 ml, Fabricado en Inglaterra

PELIGRO: Vapor y líquido inflamables. Puede ser mortal si se 
traga o penetra en las vías respiratorias. Puede provocar efectos 
negativos duraderos en la vida marina. Mantener alejado de los 
niños. Mantener alejado de fuentes de calor, superficies clientes, 
destellos, llamas y otras fuentes de ignición. No fumar. EN CASO 
DE INGESTA:  Llamar inmediatamente a un CENTRO DE 
INTOXICACIONES/médico. NO provocar el vómito. En caso de 
necesitar asistencia médica, tener a mano el
contenedor o prospecto del producto.
Evitar su emisión al medio ambiente.
Desechar contenidos/contenedor con
arreglo a las regulaciones locales.
Contiene: ≥ 30 % de hidrocarburos alifáticos.

Limpiador de brochas de maquillaje (pentametil heptano)

Kann 2 Tütchen zu je 10 ml enthalten. Hergestellt in England

GEFAHRENHINWEISE: Entzündliche Flüssigkeit und Dämpfe. 
Verschlucken und Eindringen in die Luftwege kann tödlich sein. 
Kann Schäden für Wasserorganismen mit langfristiger Wirkung 
verursachen. Für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren. Von Wärme, 
heißen Oberflächen, Funken, offenem Feuer und anderen 
Zündquellen fern halten. Nicht rauchen. BEI VERSCHLUCKEN: 
Sofort GIFTNOTRUFZENTRALE oder Arzt anrufen. KEIN 
Erbrechen herbeiführen. Wenn ärztliche Hilfe benötigt wird, 
Produktbehälter oder -etikett zeigen.
Freisetzung in die Umgebung vermeiden.
Inhalt/Behälter gemäß örtlichen
Vorschriften entsorgen. Enthält: ≥ 30%
aliphatische Kohlenwasserstoffe.

Makeup-Pinselreiniger (Pentamethylheptan)

Può contenere 2 sacchetti da 10 ml. Prodotto in Inghilterra.

PERICOLO: liquido e vapori infiammabili. Può essere letale in 
caso di ingestione e di penetrazione nelle vie respiratorie. Può 
essere nocivo per gli organismi acquatici con effetti di lunga 
durata. Tenere fuori della portata dei bambini. Tenere lontano da 
fonti di calore/scintille/fiamme libere/superfici riscaldate e altre 
fonti di accensione. Non fumare. IN CASO DI INGESTIONE: 
contattare un CENTRO ANTIVELENI o un medico. NON 
provocare il vomito. In caso di consultazione di un medico, 
tenere a disposizione il contenitore o
l’etichetta del prodotto. Non disperdere
nell’ambiente. Smaltire il prodotto
recipiente conformemente alle normative
locali. Contenuto: ≥ 30% idrocarburi alifatici.

Makeup Brush Cleanser (Pentametil eptano)



(FR) INTRODUCTION: Les professionnels recommandent 
de nettoyer les pinceaux de maquillage toutes les deux à 
quatre semaines, mais les méthodes de nettoyage 
traditionnelles sont délicates, laborieuses et peuvent laisser 
les pinceaux inutilisables pendant 24 heures. Le StylPro 
nettoie, sèche et laisse les pinceaux de maquillage prêts à 
l'emploi en 30 secondes seulement ! Tirez le meilleur parti 
de vos pinceaux de maquillage, grâce au StylPro. Veuillez 
noter que les pinceaux et cet appareil sont des objets 
délicats. Lisez donc attentivement ces instructions avant de 
commencer, suivez-les scrupuleusement, et gardez-les pour 
vous y référer ultérieurement. Pour obtenir conseils et 
astuces, rendez-vous sur www.stylpro.com

AVANT TOUT PREMIER USAGE: 
1. Vérifiez que les piles sont insérées correctement et 
RETIREZ LA PETITE LANGUETTE DE BATTERIE EN 
PLASTIQUE. 2. Vérifiez que les 8 EMBOUTS de silicone se 
trouvent bien sur la BASE. 3 Fixez la BAGUE en silicone sur 
le COLLET en plastique, et insérez l'ensemble 
BAGUE/COLLET sur le BOL. Manipulez le BOL avec 
précautions.

UTILISATION:
1. Prenez un pinceau et notez le type de maquillage qui s'y 
trouve : est-il soluble à l'eau ou non ?
2. Maintenant, sélectionnez (E) l'EMBOUT qui correspond le 
mieux au manche de votre pinceau, et enfoncez le manche 
dans l'embout. Le pinceau doit être fermement maintenu 
par l'embout et l'ensemble doit être bien droit. Retirez (E) 
l'EMBOUT et le pinceau de la (F) BASE.
3. Enfoncez une extrémité de la BROCHE d'entraînement 
dans le trou carré de (E) l'EMBOUT, et emboîtez l'autre 
extrémité dans le STYLPRO. Vérifiez que le STYLPRO est 
bien fixé à la (D) BROCHE, à (E) l'EMBOUT et au pinceau. 
L'ensemble doit être bien rectiligne. Régle z la 
position du pinceau si nécessaire. Si l'ensemble n'est pas 
bien droit, cela risque d'affecter le nettoyage et le séchage 
du pinceau et le pinceau risque de cogner contre les parois 
du bol. 
4. Remplissez le (C) BOL. 
A. Pour le maquillage hydrosoluble (par exemple, fard à 
joues, poudre bronzante et poudre libre) versez une petite 
quantité (4 ml) de votre savon liquide antibactérien préféré 
dans le (C) BOL. Consultez le fabricant de votre pinceau 
pour connaître le meilleur agent nettoyant à utiliser avec 
son produit. Ajoutez de l'eau dans le bol. Le niveau doit 
arriver à mi-hauteur des poils du pinceau à nettoyer. En cas 
de doute sur la solubilité du maquillage à l'eau, effectuez 
d'abord cette première étape et, si le pinceau n'est pas 
parfaitement propre, effectuez l'étape de nettoyage du 
maquillage non hydrosoluble. 
B. Pour le maquillage non hydrosoluble (le fond de teint, 
par exemple), versez de 10 à 20 ml de solution nettoyante 
StylPro Makeup Brush Cleanser (vendue séparément sur 
www.stylpro.com) dans le bol. La quantité de solution 
dépend de la taille de votre pinceau. Le niveau doit être 
inférieur à la moitié de la longueur des poils du pinceau à 
nettoyer.
5. Trempez le pinceau en tamponnant doucement les poils 
dans le liquide contre le fond du (C) BOL et en appuyant 
légèrement pour séparer les poils. Faites pénétrer le liquide 
dans les poils. Effectuez cette opération pendant 5 
secondes. Pour éviter d'endommager le pinceau, ne 
trempez pas son collier en métal dans le produit nettoyant.
6. Au bout de 5 secondes, tout en pressant doucement le 
pinceau dans le (C) BOL, allumez le STYLPRO. Maintenant, 
tirez légèrement l'ensemble vers le haut du bol. Le pinceau 
se met à tourner rapidement, et le liquide éclabousse les 
parois du bol. Faites monter et descendre le pinceau dans 
le liquide pendant 10 secondes. À ce stade, les poils du 
pinceau doivent être entièrement immergés dans le liquide. 
Si le pinceau n'est pas bien aligné, il peut trembler et 
cogner contre les parois du (C) BOL. Si cela se produit, 
serrez l'ensemble moins fort et placez un doigt sur le haut 
du STYLPRO sans appuyer trop fort. Si cela ne résout pas le 
problème, éteignez le StylPro et consultez la section des 
questions et réponses du site www.stylpro.com. 
7. Au bout de 10 secondes, soulevez lentement le pinceau 
pour le sortir du liquide nettoyant tout en le laissant dans le 
(C) BOL et laissez-le tourner au-dessus du liquide. Lorsque 
le pinceau sort du liquide sale, les poils s'écartent et 
éliminent le liquide et la saleté le long des parois du bol. 
Laissez le pinceau tourner au-dessus du liquide. Au bout de 
10 secondes, éteignez le STYLPRO. Recommencez cette 
étape du séchage si vous souhaitez un pinceau encore plus 
sec. Si nécessaire, remettez le pinceau en forme du bout 
des doigts. ATTENTION : ne laissez pas tourner le pinceau 
plus que nécessaire, car cela risque de l'endommager. Nous 
vous conseillons de ne PAS laisser tourner le pinceau plus 
de 10 secondes sans arrêt. Arrêtez au bout de 10 secondes 
et, si le pinceau est encore humide, faites-le tourner 10 
secondes de plus.
8. Détachez la (D) BROCHE du STYLPRO et (E) l'EMBOUT 
de la (D) BROCHE puis retirez le pinceau de (E) l'EMBOUT. 
Rangez (E) l'EMBOUT et le STYLPRO sur la (F) BASE. 

9. Retirez le (A) COLLET du (C) BOL, séparez la (B) BAGUE 
du (A) COLLET, puis nettoyez le (C) BOL, le (A) COLLET et 
la (B) BAGUE à la main, à l'eau et au savon.

AVERTISSEMENTS PILES: N'UTILISEZ QUE DES PILES AAA. NE 
MÉLANGEZ PAS LES DIFFÉRENTS TYPES DE NI LES NEUVES AVEC 
LES USÉES. NE COURT-CIRCUITEZ PAS LES BORNES D'ALIMENTA-
TION. RETIREZ LES PILES AVANT DE RANGER L'APPAREIL SI CELUI-CI 
DOIT RESTER INUTILISÉ PENDANT UNE PÉRIODE PROLONGÉE. NE 
LAISSEZ PAS DE PILES DÉCHARGÉES DANS L'APPAREIL, CAR ELLES 
RISQUENT DE FUIR ET DE CAUSER LA CORROSION DE L'INTÉRIEUR 
DE L'APPAREIL. NE JETEZ PAS LES USÉES AU FEU, CAR ELLES 
RISQUENT D'EXPLOSER. N'OUVREZ JAMAIS LES PILES ET NE TENTEZ 
PAS DE LES DÉMONTER. L'ÉLECTROLYTE QUI S'ÉCHAPPE DES PILES 
EST CORROSIF ET RISQUE DE CAUSER DES BRÛLURES OU DES 
LÉSIONS CUTANÉES OU OCULAIRES. L'ÉLECTROLYTE PEUT ÊTRE 
TOXIQUE LORSQU'IL EST INGÉRÉ. FAIRE ATTENTION LORS DE LA 
MANIPULATION DES PILES. NE PAS LAISSER LES OBJETS EN 
MATÉRIAUX CONDUCTEURS COMME LES BAGUES, LES BRACELETS 
OU LES CLÉS ENTRER EN CONTACT AVEC LES PILES, CAR UN 
COURT-CIRCUIT PEUT SE PRODUIRE OU LE MATÉRIAU CONDUCTEUR 
RISQUE DE SURCHAUFFER ET DE CAUSER DES BRÛLURES.

MISE AU REBUT CORRECTE DE CET APPAREIL: VEUILLEZ RECYCLER 
LES PILES USÉES À VOTRE CENTRE DE RECYCLAGE LE PLUS 
PROCHE. CE SYMBOLE SUR LE PRODUIT ET LES DOCUMENTS QUI 

L'ACCOMPAGNENT INDIQUENT QUE LES ÉQUIPEMENTS 
ÉLECTRIQUES ET ÉLECTRONIQUES (WEEE) NE DOIVENT PAS 
ÊTRE MÉLANGÉS AUX DÉCHETS MÉNAGERS GÉNÉRAUX. 
POUR TRAITEMENT, RÉCUPÉRATION ET RECYCLAGE 

CORRECTS, VEUILLEZ PORTER CET APPAREIL AUX POINTS 
D'ENLÈVEMENT DÉSIGNÉS, OÙ IL SERA ACCEPTÉ GRATUITEMENT. 
DANS CERTAINS PAYS, VOUS POUVEZ ÉGALEMENT RETOURNER VOS 
PRODUITS AU DÉTAILLANT SUR PREUVE D'ACHAT D'UN PRODUIT 
NEUF OU ÉQUIVALENT. LA MISE AU REBUT CORRECTE DE CET 
APPAREIL AIDERA À PRÉSERVER DES RESSOURCES PRÉCIEUSES ET 
PRÉVENIR LES EFFETS NÉGATIFS POTENTIELS SUR LA SANTÉ 
HUMAINE ET L'ENVIRONNEMENT,  TRAITEMENT INAPPROPRIÉ DES 
DÉCHETS. VEUILLEZ CONTACTER VOS AUTORITÉS LOCALES POUR 
DE PLUS AMPLES DÉTAILS SUR VOTRE POINT D'ENLÈVEMENT LE 
PLUS PROCHE. PÉNALITÉS PEUVENT ÊTRE IMPOSÉES POUR MISE AU 
REBUT INCORRECTE, CONFORMÉMENT À VOTRE LÉGISLATION 
NATIONALE. POUR LES UTILISATEURS PROFESSIONNELS DE 
L'UNION EUROPÉENNE : SI VOUS SOUHAITEZ METTRE AU REBUT UN 
APPAREIL ÉLECTRIQUE OU ÉLECTRONIQUE, VEUILLEZ CONTACTER 
VOTRE REVENDEUR OU VOTRE FOURNISSEUR ET DEMANDER DE 
PLUS AMPLES INFORMATIONS.

MARQUAGE CE: EU – DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ -  AVENTOM 
LTD DÉCLARE QUE LE STYLPRO BC01 EST CONFORME AUX 
EXIGENCES ESSENTIELLES ET AUTRES CLAUSES PERTINENTES DE 
LA DIRECTIVE 1999/5/EC. UNE COPIE DE LA DÉCLARATION DE 
CONFORMITÉ EST DISPONIBLE SUR DEMANDE. AVENTOM LTD, 
AMSHOLD HOUSE, GOLDINGS HILL, LOUGHTON, ESSEX, IG10 2RW, 
ROYAUME-UNI.

GARANTIE: LA GARANTIE LIMITÉE DU STYLPRO EST VALABLE 1 AN À 
COMPTER DE LA DATE D'ACHAT. VEUILLEZ CONSERVER LE REÇU 
D'ORIGINE POUR TOUTE RÉCLAMATION AU TITRE DE CETTE 
GARANTIE. POUR TOUT ENTRETIEN OU TOUTE RÉPARATION LORS 
DE LA PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE, ENVOYEZ VOTRE MESSAGE À 
INFO@STYLPRO.COM OU APPELEZ LE +44 (0)2032255559 EN VOUS 
MUNISSANT D'UNE PREUVE D'ACHAT. IMPORTANT : CETTE 
GARANTIE NE SAURAIT COUVRIR LES DOMMAGES CAUSÉS PAR LES 
ACCIDENTS, LA MAUVAISE UTILISATION DU PRODUIT, LES 
ALTÉRATIONS, L'USAGE ABUSIF, LE MANQUE DE SOIN RAISONNA-
BLE OU UN USAGE AUTRE QUE CELUI QUI EST DÉCRIT AUX 
PRÉSENTES, OU LA RÉALISATION D'UN ENTRETIEN OU DE 
RÉPARATIONS PAR UN CENTRE DE SERVICE NON AUTORISÉ. CETTE 
GARANTIE N'EST VALABLE QUE POUR LES MARCHANDISES 
VENDUES PAR LES DÉTAILLANTS AUTORISÉS. VEUILLEZ NOTER QUE 
L'ARTICLE DOIT ÊTRE ENTIÈREMENT NETTOYÉ AVANT TOUT 
RETOUR.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET MENTIONS LÉGALES: CECI N'EST PAS UN 
JOUET. CET APPAREIL NE PEUT ÊTRE UTILISÉ PAR LES ENFANTS 
QUE S'ILS ONT HUIT ANS OU PLUS, ET IL PEUT ÊTRE UTILISÉ PAR LES 
PERSONNES DE CAPACITÉS PHYSIQUES, MENTALES OU RÉDUITES 
OU MANQUANT D'EXPÉRIENCE ET DE CONNAISSANCES SOUS 
SUPERVISION OU INSTRUCTION CONCERNANT L'UTILISATION SÛRE 
DE CET APPAREIL ET À CONDITION QU'ELLES COMPRENNENT LES 
RISQUES LIÉS. LES ENFANTS NE DOIVENT PAS JOUER AVEC CET 
APPAREIL. LE NETTOYAGE ET L'ENTRETIEN DE L'APPAREIL NE 
DOIVENT PAS ÊTRE EFFECTUÉS PAR DES ENFANTS SANS 
SUPERVISION. RANGER SOIGNEUSEMENT ET TENIR HORS DE 
PORTÉE DES ENFANTS. TOUJOURS CONSULTER LES INSTRUCTIONS 
DU FABRICANT DU PINCEAU POUR SÉLECTIONNER LE SAVON 
LIQUIDE ANTIBACTÉRIEN LE MIEUX ADAPTÉ POUR LE NETTOYAGE. 
AVANT USAGE, CE PRODUIT DOIT ÊTRE CORRECTEMENT INSTALLÉ. 
NE PAS TENTER DE MODIFIER LES COMPOSANTS INTERNES. 
L'APPAREIL NE CONTIENT AUCUNE PIÈCE FAISANT L'OBJET D'UNE 
MAINTENANCE PAR L'UTILISATEUR ET LE FAIT DE L'OUVRIR 
ANNULERA LA GARANTIE. NE PAS TENTER DE RÉPARER L'APPAREIL. 
SI L'APPAREIL NÉCESSITE UN ENTRETIEN OU UNE RÉPARATION, 
CONTACTER L'ADRESSE INFO@STYLPRO.COM. NE PAS PLACER UNE 
PARTIE DE L'APPAREIL PRÈS DE SOURCES DE CHALEUR TELLES QUE 
LES RADIATEURS, LES CUISINIÈRES, ETC. NE PAS UTILISER LE 
STYLPRO POUR UN USAGE AUTRE QUE L'USAGE RECOMMANDÉ. NE 
PAS OUVRIR L'APPAREIL, SAUF POUR REMPLACER LES PILES. NE 
PAS LAISSER LE LIQUIDE PÉNÉTRER DANS LE STLYPRO. LES 
SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES DE CE PRODUIT ET LE CONTENU DU 
GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR SONT SUSCEPTIBLES D'ÊTRE MODIFIÉS 
SANS AVIS PRÉALABLE. NOUS NE SAURIONS ÊTRE TENUS 
RESPONSABLES DE L'ENDOMMAGEMENT DES PINCEAUX NETTOYÉS 
À L'AIDE DU STYLPRO.

BATTERIES: ONLY AAA BATTERIES SHOULD BE USED. 
DIFFERENT TYPES OF BATTERIES OR NEW AND USED 
BATTERIES ARE NOT TO BE MIXED. THE SUPPLY TERMINALS 
ARE NOT TO BE SHORT-CIRCUITED. REMOVE BATTERIES 
BEFORE STORING THE PRODUCT FOR EXTENDED PERIODS OF 
TIME. DO NOT LEAVE DISCHARGED BATTERIES IN THE 
PRODUCT AS THEY MAY LEAK AND CAUSE CORROSION. DO 
NOT DISPOSE OF OLD BATTERIES IN A FIRE AS THEY MAY 
EXPLODE. DO NOT OPEN OR DISMANTLE THE BATTERIES. 
RELEASED ELECTROLYTE FROM THE BATTERIES IS 
CORROSIVE AND MAY CAUSE BURNS OR INJURY TO THE EYES 
OR SKIN. THE ELECTROLYTE MAY BE TOXIC IF SWALLOWED. 
EXERCISE CARE WHEN HANDLING THE BATTERIES. DO NOT 
ALLOW CONDUCTIVE MATERIALS SUCH AS RINGS, BRACELETS 
OR KEYS TO TOUCH THE BATTERIES, OTHERWISE A SHORT 
CIRCUIT MAY CAUSE THE BATTERIES AND/OR CONDUCTIVE 
MATERIAL TO OVERHEAT AND CAUSE BURNS. 

CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THIS PRODUCT: PLEASE RECYCLE 
USED BATTERIES AT YOUR NEAREST RECYCLING CENTRE. THIS 

SYMBOL ON THE PRODUCT AND ACCOMPANYING 
DOCUMENTS MEANS THAT USED ELECTRICAL AND 
ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT (WEEE) SHOULD NOT BE 
MIXED WITH GENERAL HOUSEHOLD WASTE. FOR 

PROPER TREATMENT, RECOVERY AND RECYCLING, PLEASE 
TAKE THIS PRODUCT TO DESIGNATED COLLECTION POINTS 
WHERE IT WILL BE ACCEPTED FREE OF CHARGE. ALTERNA-
TIVELY, IN SOME COUNTRIES, YOU MAY BE ABLE TO RETURN 
YOUR PRODUCTS TO YOUR LOCAL RETAILER UPON PURCHASE 
OF AN EQUIVALENT NEW PRODUCT. DISPOSING OF THIS 
PRODUCT CORRECTLY WILL HELP SAVE VALUABLE 
RESOURCES AND PREVENT ANY POTENTIAL NEGATIVE 
EFFECTS ON HUMAN HEALTH AND THE ENVIRONMENT WHICH 
MIGHT OTHERWISE ARISE FROM INAPPROPRIATE WASTE 
HANDLING. PLEASE CONTACT YOUR LOCAL AUTHORITY FOR 
FURTHER DETAILS OF YOUR NEAREST DESIGNATED 
COLLECTION POINT. PENALTIES MAY BE APPLICABLE FOR 
INCORRECT DISPOSAL OF THIS WASTE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
YOUR NATIONAL LEGISLATION. FOR BUSINESS USERS IN THE 
EUROPEAN UNION: IF YOU WISH TO DISCARD ELECTRICAL 
AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT, PLEASE CONTACT YOUR 
DEALER OR SUPPLIER FOR FURTHER INFORMATION. 

CE MARKING: EU – DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY: AVENTOM 
LTD DECLARES THAT STYLPRO BC01 COMPLIES WITH THE 
ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS AND OTHER RELEVANT 
PROVISIONS OF DIRECTIVE 1999/5/EC. A COPY OF THE 
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY IS AVAILABLE ON REQUEST. 
AVENTOM LTD, AMSHOLD HOUSE, GOLDINGS HILL, LOUGHTON, 
ESSEX, IG10 2RW, UK.

WARRANTY: THE STYLPRO LIMITED WARRANTY LASTS 1 YEAR 
FROM THE DATE OF PURCHASE. PLEASE KEEP THE ORIGINAL 
RECEIPT FOR WARRANTY SERVICE. FOR SERVICE OR REPAIR 
DURING THIS WARRANTY PERIOD, EMAIL INFO@STYLPRO.COM 
OR CALL +44 (0)20 3225 5559 WITH PROOF OF PURCHASE. 
IMPORTANT: THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER DAMAGE 
RESULTING FROM ACCIDENTS, MISUSE, ALTERATIONS, ABUSE, 
LACK OF REASONABLE CARE OR USE OTHER THAN 
DESCRIBED IN THESE INSTRUCTIONS, OR PERFORMANCE OF 
SERVICE OR REPAIRS BY AN UNAUTHORISED SERVICE 
CENTRE. THIS WARRANTY IS VALID ONLY ON MERCHANDISE 
SOLD BY AUTHORISED RETAILERS. NOTE, THE ITEM MUST BE 
THOROUGHLY CLEANED PRIOR TO RETURN.

WARNINGS AND LEGAL: THIS IS NOT A TOY. THE STYLPRO IS 
NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY PERSONS (INCLUDING CHILDREN) 
WITH REDUCED PHYSICAL, SENSORY OR MENTAL CAPABILI-
TIES, OR LACK OF EXPERIENCE AND KNOWLEDGE, UNLESS 
THEY HAVE BEEN GIVEN SUPERVISION OR INSTRUCTION 
CONCERNING USE OF STYLPRO BY A PERSON RESPONSIBLE 
FOR THEIR SAFETY. CHILDREN SHALL NOT PLAY WITH THE 
APPLIANCE. CLEANING AND USER MAINTENANCE SHALL NOT 
BE MADE BY CHILDREN WITHOUT SUPERVISION. PLEASE 
STORE WITH CARE AND OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN. 
ALWAYS CONSULT THE BRUSH MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUC-
TIONS BEFORE SELECTING THE BEST LIQUID ANTI-BACTERIAL 
SOAP WHEN CLEANING MAKEUP BRUSHES. BEFORE USE, THIS 
PRODUCT MUST BE PROPERLY SET UP. DO NOT TAMPER WITH 
ANY INTERNAL COMPONENTS. THERE ARE NO USER-SERVICE-
ABLE PARTS INSIDE THE UNIT AND OPENING THE PRODUCT 
WILL INVALIDATE THE WARRANTY. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO 
REPAIR THE PRODUCT YOURSELF. CONTACT INFO@STYL-
PRO.COM IF THE PRODUCT REQUIRES SERVICING. DO NOT 
PLACE ANY PART OF THE PRODUCT NEAR HEAT SOURCES 
SUCH AS RADIATORS, COOKERS, ETC. DO NOT USE THE 
STYLPRO FOR ANYTHING OTHER THAN ITS INTENDED USE. DO 
NOT OPEN THE PRODUCT OTHER THAN TO REPLACE THE 
BATTERIES. DO NOT ALLOW LIQUID TO GET INSIDE THE 
STLYPRO. THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION FOR THIS PRODUCT 
AND THE CONTENTS OF THE USER MANUAL ARE SUBJECT TO 
CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. WE CANNOT TAKE ANY 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DAMAGE TO BRUSHES CLEANED 
USING THE STYLPRO.

INTRODUCTION:
 

Professionals recommend cleaning 
makeup brushes every two to four weeks, 
but traditional cleaning methods are 
messy, laborious and can leave brushes 
wet and unusable for up to 24 hours. The 
StylPro leaves brushes clean and dry - 
ready to re-use in just 30 seconds! Get the 
most from your makeup brushes with 
StylPro.

Please note that both makeup brushes 
and this device are delicate – please 
carefully read and follow these 
instructions before starting and keep them 
for future reference. For hints and tips see 
www.stylTom.com

B
C

0
1D

.0
6

_
0

2

(EN) BEFORE FIRST USE:
1. Check batteries are inserted correctly and 
REMOVE SMALL PLASTIC BATTERY TAB.
2. Ensure 8 silicone COLLARS are on the BASE. 
3. Attach the silicone RING to the plastic NECK, 
then insert the combined RING and NECK onto 
the BOWL. Use care when handling the BOWL.

HOW TO USE:
1. Select brush, note what type of makeup is on 
the brush - is it water soluble or non-soluble?
2. Now select the best fitting (E) COLLAR and 
push the brush in, until it is held firm and 
straight. Remove the (E) COLLAR and brush 
from the (F) BASE.
3. Push the (D) SPINDLE into the square hole at 
the bottom of the (E) COLLAR, then click the 
other end into the STYLPRO. Check the 
STYLPRO is securely attached to the (D) 
SPINDLE, (E) COLLAR and brush in a straight 
line. Adjust the brush if necessary. Any slight 
leaning will affect the ability of the STYLPRO to 
clean and dry, and may cause it to rattle. 
4. Fill the (C) BOWL: 
A. For water-soluble makeup (for example: 
blusher, bronzer and loose powder), squeeze a 
small amount (4ml/0.14floz) of your preferred 
anti-bacterial liquid soap into the (C) BOWL. 
Please consult your brush manufacturer for 
advice on the best cleaner to use. Add water to 
the bowl until the water level is half the height of 
the brush bristles you wish to clean. If you are 
unsure whether the makeup is water soluble, try 
this step first and if the brush is not totally clean, 
follow the non-water soluble makeup 
instructions.
B. For non-water soluble makeup (for example 
foundation), add 10-20ml (0.34-0.68floz) of 
StylPro Makeup Brush Cleanser, depending on 
brush size (sold separately at www.stylpro.com), 
into the bowl. Ensure the solution level is less 
than half the height of the brush bristles you 
wish to clean.
5. Softly dunk the brush up and down in the 
liquid, pressing the brush lightly into the (C) 
BOWL to open the bristles slightly. Work liquid 
into the bristles. Repeat for 5 seconds. To avoid 
damaging the brush do not allow the metal 
ferrule go under the water/cleanser level.
6. After 5 seconds: whilst gently pressing the 
brush down in the (C) BOWL, switch on the 
STYLPRO. Gently lift the StylPro – the brush will 
start to spin rapidly, causing the liquid to splash 
up. Slowly move the brush up and down for 10 
seconds, keeping the brush underneath the 
liquid level at all times. At this stage, if the brush 
is not aligned straight, it might start to wobble 
from side to side and rattle against the (C) 
BOWL. If this happens, loosen your grip and 
place a finger gently on the top of the STYLPRO. 
If this it does not resolve the problem, switch off 
the StylPro and consult the Questions and 
Answers section at www.stylpro.com.
7. After 10 seconds - Gradually lift the spinning 
brush out of the liquid (but keep inside the (C) 
BOWL) and leave it to spin above the liquid 
level. As the brush lifts from the dirty liquid, the 
bristles will splay out and you will see the 
water/cleanser and dirt being spun out of the 
brush. Leave the brush spinning above the liquid. 
After 10 seconds switch off the STYLPRO. 
Repeat this step if you would like it drier. 
Reshape the bristles with your fingers if 
necessary. WARNING: Do not over-spin as this 
may damage the brush. We advise you NOT to 
spin dry continuously for more than 10 seconds 
at a time, then check the brush and if still wet, 
repeat.
8. Detach the (D) SPINDLE from the STYLPRO 
and the (E) COLLAR from the (D) SPINDLE 
remove brush from (E) COLLAR. Put (E) 
COLLAR and STYLPRO back on the (F) BASE.
9. Remove the (A) NECK from the (C) BOWL, 
separate the (B) RING from the (A) NECK, then 
wash the (C) BOWL, (A) NECK and (B) RING by 
hand with soap and water. 
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May contain 2x10ml sachets, Made in England

DANGER: Flammable liquid and vapour. May be fatal if swallowed
and enters airways. May cause long lasting harmful effects to
aquatic life. Keep out of reach of children. Keep away from heat,
hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No
smoking. IF SWALLOWED: Immediately call a POISON CENTER /
doctor. Do NOT induce vomiting. If medical advice is needed,
have product container or label at hand.
Avoid release to the environment. Dispose
of contents/ container in accordance with
local regulations. Contains: ≥ 30%
aliphatic hydrocarbons.

Makeup Brush Cleanser (Pentamethyl heptane)

StylPro

Peut contenir 2 sachets de 10 ml. Fabriqué en Angleterre.

DANGER: liquide et vapeur inflammables. Risque d'entraîner la 
mort en cas d'ingestion et de pénétration dans les voies 
respiratoires. Risque de causer des effets néfastes durables sur la 
vie aquatique. Tenir hors de portée des enfants. Tenir à distance 
des sources de chaleur et d'étincelles, des surfaces chaudes, des 
flammes et d'autres sources inflammables. Ne pas fumer. EN CAS 
D’INGESTION : Immédiatement appeler le CENTRE ANTIPOISON 
ou un médecin. Ne PAS faire vomir. Si un avis médical est 
nécessaire, se munir du récipient ou de son
étiquette. Éviter la mise au rebut dans
l’environnement. Mettre le contenu et/ou le
récipient au rebut conformément aux
réglementations locales en vigueur.
Contient ≥ 30 % d'hydrocarbures aliphatiques.

Nettoyant pour pinceaux de maquillage (pentaméthyle heptane)


